ENROLLED BILL

House Bill No. 295

(By Mr. Jarvio)

Passed March 15- 1934

In Effect godags from Passage

Originated in the Mozece Market effect.

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Havel 6. Annitee.

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 295)

[Passed March 15, 1934; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended by chapter eleven, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, relating to basic salaries of teachers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended by chapter eleven, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, be amended and reenacted so as to read as follows:

Section 2. A board of education shall not contract for the 2 employment of any teacher at a monthly salary less in amount 3 than the monthly amount which the district is entitled to re-

Chairman House Committee.

4 ceive for the employment of the teacher under section six, ar5 ticle nine, as amended, of this chapter: Provided, however,
6 That boards of education shall provide in the contract advanced
7 salaries as follows:

(1) For teachers who have taught one regular term of school 9 and not more than five regular terms, the rate of salary shall 10 be the basic salary plus at least three dollars a month for the 11 second term; the basic salary plus at least five dollars a month 12 for the third term; the basic salary plus at least seven dollars 13 fifty cents a month for the fourth term; and the basic salary 14 plus at least ten dollars a month for the fifth term; (2) For 15 teachers who have taught five regular terms of school and less 16 than ten regular terms, the rate of salary shall be at least fifteen 17 dollars more a month than the rate of the basic salary of 18 teachers holding similar credentials; (3) For teachers who have 19 taught ten regular terms of school or more, the rate of salary 20 shall be at least twenty dollars a month more than the rate of 21 the basic salary for teachers holding similar credentials: Pro-22 vided further, That boards of education may fix higher salaries 23 for principals of elementary and high schools consistent with 24 the extra duties and responsibilities of said positions: And

Beeren B.

Thairman Senate Committee.

Enrolled H. B. No. 295]

25 Provided further, That the basic salaries in effect June first,

26 one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, shall again become

27 effective on and after the first day of July, one thousand nine

28 hundred thirty-four.

Chairman House Committee.

Chairman Senate Committee.

	Enrolled H. B. No. 295
E. Hyrr enate Committee.	Speaker of the House of Delegates.
Thank E.	Clerk of the House of Delegates.
M	President of the Senate.
committee.	Clerk of the Senate.
Chairman House C	The within is
James J.	this, 1934.
f the Secre	itary of State Governor.

of West Virginia. Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State